· CHAPTER 396-H. F. No. 1148.

An act to amend Section 94, General Statutes 1913, relative to state depositories.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Active account banks for state may receive fifty per cent of paid up capital stock and permanent surplus.—That section 94, General Statutes, 1913, be amended to read as follows:

Section 94. The amount on deposit at any time with any state depository shall not exceed the amount designated by the board of deposit. In case a personal surety bond be given by a depository the board may fix a limit of deposit which shall not exceed one-half the penalty named in such bond. If a corporate surety bond be given by such depository, the board may fix a limit of deposit equal to the penalty named in such surety bond. Provided, however, that the board shall in no case fix a limit of deposit which shall exceed one-half the paid-up capital stock or capital claimed by such depository, except that in active or checking account banks the limit of deposit may be fifty per cent of the paid-up capital stock and permanent surplus. Any financial institution doing a general banking business, and which receives deposits subject to withdrawals on demand, may be designated as a state depository.

Approved April 20, 1917.

CHAPTER 397—H. F. No. 1189.

An act to consolidate, codify and amend the laws providing for juvenile courts, defining their jurisdiction and powers over dependent, neglected and delinquent children under the age of eighteen years and over persons contributing to such neglect or delinquency and repealing laws superseded thereby and inconsistent therewith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Terms defined.—This act shall apply only to children under the age of eighteen years. For the purposes of this act the term "dependent child" shall mean a child who is illegitimate; or whose parents, for good cause, desire to be relieved of his care and custody; or who is without a parent or lawful guardian able to adequately provide for his support, training and education, and is unable to maintain himself by lawful employment, except such children as are herein defined as "neglected" or "delinquent". The term "neglected child" shall mean a child who is abandoned by both parents, or, if one parent is dead, by the survivor, or by his guardian; or who is